

**TURN/SCGC DATA REQUEST-014**  
**SDG&E-SOCALGAS 2019 GRC – A.17-11-007/8**  
**SDG&E\_SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: JUNE 28, 2018**  
**DATE SUBMITTED: JULY 16, 2018**

Data Requests: Regarding SDG&E-243, SCG-244 (PTYR Rebuttal)

1. Please confirm that Attachment 1 to this data request contains the “Extension Letter from Dan Skopec to File 2019 GRC and 2016 Spending Reports” referenced on page KJD-6 of SDG&E-243 (pp. SKH-9 – 10 in SCG-244), as well as the Commission’s approval of that request also mentioned on page KJD-6 (p. SKH-10 in SCG-244).

**Utility Response 1:**

Yes, Attachment 1 contains: (1) the August 22, 2017 letter from the Executive Director granting the extension request of SDG&E and SoCalGas to file their respective GRC Applications and second interim spending accountability report (filed concurrently with the GRC Applications) on October 6, 2017 rather than September 1, 2017; and (2) the August 15, 2017 letter of SDG&E and SoCalGas requesting the extension.

**TURN/SCGC DATA REQUEST-014**  
**SDG&E-SOCALGAS 2019 GRC – A.17-11-007/8**  
**SDG&E\_SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: JUNE 28, 2018**  
**DATE SUBMITTED: JULY 16, 2018**

2. Please confirm that Attachment 2 to this data request contains the letter from PG&E to the Executive Director of the CPUC requesting an extension of time to file its test year 2020 GRC, referenced on page KJD-7 of SDG&E-243 (p. SKH-10 of SCG-244).

**Utility Response 2:**

Yes, Attachment 2 provides the June 4, 2018 PG&E letter seeking an extension of up to four months to file their Test Year 2020 GRC.

**TURN/SCGC DATA REQUEST-014**  
**SDG&E-SOCALGAS 2019 GRC – A.17-11-007/8**  
**SDG&E\_SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: JUNE 28, 2018**  
**DATE SUBMITTED: JULY 16, 2018**

3. Does the reference to “on-going settlement negotiations” at the top of page KJD-7 of SDG&E-243 (p. SKH-10 of SCG-244) refer to the S-MAP settlement negotiations in A.15-05-002 et al. that resulted in the “Settlement Agreement Among PG&E, SCE, SoCalGas, SDG&E, TURN, EPUC, Indicated Shippers, and ORA,” filed on May 2, 2018?

**Utility Response 3:**

Yes.

**TURN/SCGC DATA REQUEST-014**  
**SDG&E-SOCALGAS 2019 GRC – A.17-11-007/8**  
**SDG&E\_SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: JUNE 28, 2018**  
**DATE SUBMITTED: JULY 16, 2018**

4. Please confirm that SDG&E and SoCalGas agreed to implement the methodology and other items provided in the S-MAP Settlement Agreement, filed on May 2, 2018 in A.15-05-002 et al., in the RAMP they will submit by November 30, 2019, provided that the CPUC issues a decision adopting the Settlement Agreement by January 31, 2019.

**Utility Response 4:**

The S-MAP settlement agreement speaks on this point, and reads (with terms as defined in the settlement agreement): "... Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company will implement the provisions of Appendix A in their RAMP to be submitted by November 30, 2019, provided that the Commission issues a final decision adopting this Settlement Agreement by January 31, 2019."

**TURN/SCGC DATA REQUEST-014**  
**SDG&E-SOCALGAS 2019 GRC – A.17-11-007/8**  
**SDG&E\_SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: JUNE 28, 2018**  
**DATE SUBMITTED: JULY 16, 2018**

5. Do SDG&E and SoCalGas have any expectations regarding the (a) scope of the “next S-MAP” proceeding due to be filed on May 1, 2019, as explained in SDG&E-243, pp. KJD-6 – 7 (SCG-244, p. SKH-10), and (b) the timeline for the Commission’s resolution of that proceeding?

**Utility Response 5:**

SDG&E and SoCalGas object to this question as vague and ambiguous with respect to the word “expectations,” and to the extent that it calls for speculation. Subject to and without waiving this objection, SDG&E and SoCalGas respond as follows:

SDG&E and SoCalGas expect that the Commission will establish the scope of and set the timeline for resolving the next S-MAP proceeding.